The table below presents the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% deviation in foreign exchange rates especially

US dollars and Euro. 10% is the rate used by the Group when generating its report on exchange rate

risk; the related rate stands for the presumed possible change in the foreign currency rates by the Group’s

management. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated

monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates.

This analysis includes foreign currency denominated bank loans other than the functional currency of

the ultimate user or borrower of the bank loans. The positive amount indicates increase in profit / loss

or equity.

ORGE ENERJİ ELEKTRİK TAAHHÜT A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIODR 31

MARCH 2018

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

 50

36. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (FAIR VALUE AND HEDGE ACCOUNTING

DISCLOSURES) (Cont’d)

Foreign currency sensitivity

Current Year

  Profit / Loss

 Foreign currency  Foreign currency

Appreciation Depreciation

Increase in value of US Dollar against TL by 10%:

1- US Dollars net assets / liabilities 1.154.148 (1.154.148)

2- US Dollars hedged from risks (-) - -

3- US Dollars net effect (1+2) 1.154.148 (1.154.148)

Increase in value of Euro against TL by 10%

4- Euro net assets / liabilities 220.944 (220.944)

5- Euro hedged from risks (-) - -

6- Euro net effect (4+5) 220.944 (220.944)

Total (3+6) 1.375.092 (1.375.092)

Foreign currency sensitivity

Prior Year

  Profit / Loss

 Foreign currency  Foreign currency

Appreciation Depreciation

Increase in value of US Dollar against TL by 10%:

1- US Dollars net assets / liabilities 1.085.108 (1.085.108)

2- US Dollars hedged from risks (-) - -

3- US Dollars net effect (1+2) 1.085.108 (1.085.108)

Increase in value of Euro against TL by 10%

4- Euro net assets / liabilities 352.580 (352.580)

5- Euro hedged from risks (-) - -

6- Euro net effect (4+5) 352.580 (352.580)

Total (3+6) 1.437.688 (1.437.688)

b.3.2) Interest rate risk management

The value of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices. The Group’s

interest rate risk is primarily attributable to its borrowings. The interest-bearing financial liabilities have

variable interest rates, whereas the interest bearing financial assets have a fixed interest rate and future

cash flows associated with these financial instruments will not fluctuate in amount. The Group is subject

to interest risk due to financial liabilities and finance lease obligations. Policy of the Group is to manage

this risk through fixed and variable rates borrowings.